
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors: R Shori (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Business Engagement and Regeneration (Chair)), 
Simpson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families), J Kelly (Cabinet Member Corporate Affairs 
and Regulatory Services), E O'Brien (Cabinet Member 
Finance and Housing), A Quinn (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and T Tariq (Cabinet Member for 
Communities)

Dear Member/Colleague

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th July are attached.

5  BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME  (Pages 7 - 14)

6  DRAFT LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - APPROVAL 
FOR CONSULTATION PURPOSES  (Pages 15 - 84)

7  EQUALITY UPDATE  (Pages 85 - 90)

8  BURY TO BE AN AUTISM FRIENDLY BOROUGH  (Pages 91 - 96)

9  NEW NEIGHBOURHOOD ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  (Pages 97 - 104)

10  RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 105 - 124)

11  TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH - CONSENT TO THE MAKING OF THE 
REGULATIONS  (Pages 125 - 132)

12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.

14  APPROVAL OF CAPITAL AND OTHER MATTERS TO DELIVER A 



SMALL SCALE RESIDENTIAL SCHEME ON FORMER GARAGE SITES 
OWNED BY THE COUNCIL  (Pages 133 - 156)



This page is intentionally left blank



89

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 26 July 2017

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair) 
Councillors K S Briggs, E O’Brien, J Kelly, 
A Quinn and A Simpson 

Also in Attendance: Councillors M D’Albert (in the absence of 
Councillor T Pickstone) and J Daly

Apologies: -
 
Public attendance: 13 members of the public were in attendance.

CA.103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor R Shori declared a personal interest that his partner is employed by 
the Council.
Councillors A Quinn and A Simpson declared a personal interest in respect of 
minute number CA.08 for the reason that they serve as governors of 
Parrenthorn High School.
 

CA.104 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present 
at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council 
or Council services. 

Topic: Parrenthorn High School – Proposal to Enlarge the School Premises
Question: Where has the proposal come from? Has analysis been carried out 
on the accuracy of the need for new school places?
Response: The Council is proposing to use Basic Need Grant Funding for the 
cost of new building works at the school in order to increase the Planned 
Admission Number (PAN). The Council
[...]
d invited comments from those 
affected by the proposal with a closing date of 7 July 2017.  Four objections 
were received and considered.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the proposal to increase the PAN of Parrenthorn High 
School to 1050 from September 2018.

Reason for the decision:
Bury Council has a statutory duty to ensure a sufficiency of school places in 
their area to meet the demand for places within the resident population.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CA.111 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as detailed in the conditions of category 3.

CA.112 APPROVAL OF MATTERS TO ENABLE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF A 
(E) 10 UNIT APARTMENT SCHEME ON LAND AT CHURCH STREET WEST, 

RADCLIFFE

The Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance and Housing) submitted a report 
seeking authorisation and approval in order to deliver a residential scheme 
comprising of 10 apartments on land at Church Street West, Radcliffe.

   Cabinet 26 July 2017 

Delegated decisions:

Document Pack Page 5



94

1. That approval be given to delegate authority to the Interim Executive 
Director of Communities and Wellbeing and the Interim Executive Director 
of Resources and Regulation, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
(Finance and Housing) to enter into a Development Agreement with the 
Development Company involved.

2. That approval be given to spend £250,000 of accumulated Affordable 
Housing commuted sums (received in lieu of affordable housing provision 
on larger housing development sites) to part fund the scheme.

3. That approval be given to the Council to apply to the Homes and 
Communities Agency to transfer £390,000 grant from Six Town Housing to 
the Council and approval for the Council to enter into an agreement with 
the Homes and Communities Agency, under Affordable Homes Programme 
2015-2018 for this funding.

4. That approval be given to capital of up to an estimated £673,690 to be 
funded through loan via HRA borrowing. 

Reason for the decision:
The scheme will deal with a long standing empty building in private ownership 
bringing about significant positive regeneration outcomes in addition to 
housing outcomes and bring considerable government funding into the 
borough.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

COUNCILLOR R SHORI
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.05pm.)

Document Pack Page 6



REPORT TO: CABINET

DATE: 18 OCTOBER 2017

SUBJECT: BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY PAYMENT 
SCHEME

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR EAMONN O’BRIEN CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON , INTERIM EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

The report is for publication.

SUMMARY: The report provides Members with a summary of the 
new Business Rates Discretionary Payments scheme 
which aims to help businesses which have seen 
recent increases in their Business Rates. 

OPTIONS & RECOMMENDED 
OPTION

Council is asked to agree that the Scheme is 
introduced with effect from 1st April 2017. 

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The scheme has been devised to distribute 
support to qualifying local businesses over a 
four year period.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR INFORMATION

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no wider resource implications 

Equality/Diversity implications: Business impact assessment undertaken

Considered by Monitoring 
Officer:

Yes                                                             JH 
The Council has the power to grant 
discretionary relief to businesses The Council 
must exercise its powers to give discretionary 
relief reasonably, fairly and consistently; and 
cannot apply policies which preclude the proper 
exercise of discretion.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny 

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Steve Kenyon 

Chief Executive/
Senior Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Yes Yes n/a n/a

Scrutiny 
Committee

Cabinet Council

No 18/10/17 n/a

1.0   BACKGROUND 

1.1 Business Rates are based on rateable value of business property. This is the 
amount of yearly rental income a property could be let for on the open market, 
and is set by the Valuation Office Agency.

1.2 Rateable values were reviewed from 1 April 2017 leading to changes in the 
amounts of Business Rates charged. 

1.3 In the Spring Budget in March 2017 the Government announced funding would 
be made available to help local councils provide financial support to businesses 
who had seen an increase in their Business Rates following the revaluation of 
rateable values. 
 

2

Document Pack Page 8



2.0  SCOPE OF THE SCHEME

2.1 The scheme will run for 4 financial years: 2017-18 to 2020-21. 

2.2 The scheme is financed by the Government, who have allocated funding for the 
4 financial years. See attached document for amounts of government funding. 

2.3 There is no scope to transfer funding between financial years. Any relief 
awarded above the government thresholds will have to be funded by the 
Council. 

2.4 The scheme will be introduced in autumn 2017 and backdated to 1 April 2017. 

3.0 QUALIFYING CRITERIA

3.1 Primary criteria:

 an increase in rateable value during the 2017 revaluation effective from 1 
April 2017 

 liable for occupied Business Rates charges on 31 March 2017 and 1 April 
2017 

 an increase in Business Rates charged between financial Years 2016-17 
and 2017-18, after all other reliefs have been
[...]
sure that first 
responders have 
a plan and 
implement it.

Bury 
Council/ GM 
Police/ GM 
Fire and 
Rescue/ 
Environment 
Agency

On-going A Flood response plan exists but is not a public 
document.

7. To 
endeavour 
to direct 

Continually 
review priorities

Current 
priority is 
Radcliffe and 

On-going Consultants have been appointed to design 
proposals and produce a business case. It is 
hope construction will start in 2018/9.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 82



57

Objective Response Action/Scheme
Lead 

Organisation
Timescale Status

Redvales flood 
defence 
scheme.

flood risk 
funding to 
areas most 
at need or 
where 
solutions will 
be most 
effective.

Opportunities 
to attract 
funding from 
the 
Environment 
Agency-
managed 
Grant in Aid 
programme 
will be sought.

On-going Staff resources to prepare and submit grant 
applications are in short supply.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE: 18 October 2017

SUBJECT: Equality Update 2017

REPORT FROM: Councillor Rishi Shori, Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director for    
Resources & Regulation

Tracy Murphy Assistant Director, Resources and 
Regulation (HR and OD)

TYPE OF DECISION: Cabinet (Key Decision)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This update report contains:
- The Employment Equality Report 2017
- The Equality Strategy 2016-20 One Year On 

Progress Report
- General statistics on our changing workforce

The Public Sector Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010) 
requires the Council to:

- annually publish equality information upon its 
workforce.  The information must include data 
from various points in the employment lifecycle, 
disaggregated by the different protected equality 
characteristics.

- publish a number of specific and measurable 
equality objectives every 4 years

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

To approve publication of the 2 repor
[...]
taking its functions, policy and 
decision making, the Council must have 
regard to the provisions of the Equality Act 
2010, which includes consideration of the 
public sector equality duty.  It must be able 
to demonstrate that its actions are 
proportionate and undertaken to achieve a 
legitimate aim, in order to ensure it is not 
open to challenge. The recommendation 
supports compliance with the Council’s duties 
under the legislation.

Wards Affected:
All

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1       Introduction: 

Following the announcement by the Mayor of Greater Manchester that he will strive to 
ensure that Greater Manchester becomes an Autism Friendly Region, many towns, 
businesses and organisations are now seeking to ensure they meet this pledge. It has 
been highlighted because more than 1 in 100 people in the UK are autistic, many of 
them and their families still struggle to access essential community spaces, 
businesses and shops.

2

Document Pack Page 92



The aim of this initiative is to initially become an autism friendly borough with a view 
to extending the scheme to become a Hidden Disability Friendly Borough.

Public spaces can prove extremely difficult for people with autism and other hidden 
disabilities such as ADHD and Dementia. They can be overwhelming, crowded, 
unpredictable, loud and bright. When people feel overloaded by too much information, 
they encounter a public that simply doesn’t understand them and their autism. 

With the introduction of a simple framework and training package for public spaces 
Bury will become an attractive and enjoyable place for people with autism or other 
hidden disabilities to work, shop, live and enjoy in line with everyone else.

1.2  What does “Hidden Disability” Mean?

Hidden disabilities can hinder a person's efforts to go to sc
[...]
are implementing the 
new grant investment framework that is replacing the 
Community Grants budget of £56k and previous 
allocation process with a combination of:
Participatory Budgets (PB) Elected Member Discretionary 
Budgets 

The new implementation of the new framework will be 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 97 Agenda Item 9



supported by the Neighbourhood Engagement Team, in 
particular Neighbourhood Engagement Co-ordinators for 
each locality. It will be championed through the six  
System Leaders and through a number of Elected 
Member Engagement Leads (one per area or two where 
there is cross party representation).

The new framework will build on the many strengths and 
assets that exist within our communities, including the 
extensive community networks and local businesses, 
whilst embracing the new Social Value Policy for Bury 
Council. All events as part of the new framework would 
be held in a free of charge community or business venue 
and delivered making best use of any sponsorship, grant 
funding or resources available.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Funding for the new grant framework 
comprises existing budgets of £56,000 
(ongoing), plus a further £450,000 from 
Public Health Reserves to be allocated over a 
three year period.

Health and Safety Health & Safety assessments will be prepared 
for meeting venues / neighbourhood activity.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes                                                     JH
Co-production is a new vision for public 
services based on recognising the resources 
that citizens already have in local areas. The 
ethos of neighbourhood working means the 
Council and other public agencies working 
alongs
[...]
lic domain

SUMMARY: The Risk Management Annual Report provides Members 
with details of risk management activity that has taken 
place over the past 12 months.  It outlines risk 
management policies and practices now in place and the 
key issues that will be addressed during the coming 
financial year.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are requested to re-affirm their support for the 
Council’s approach to Risk Management, and note 
progress made throughout 2016/17 and actions planned 
for 2017/18.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

See Executive Director of Resources & 
Regulation comment below

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no direct resource implications 
arising from this report.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 105 Agenda Item 10



Risk management is an integral part of the 
Council’s approach to Corporate Governance 
and service and financial planning and it is 
essential that robust risk management 
practices are put in place to safeguard the 
Council’s assets and its reputation.

Corporate, departmental and operational risk 
assessments have been undertaken and key 
elements of the resultant Management Action 
Plans are incorporated into Departmental 
Service Plans.

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes (Governance Panel)

Are there any legal implications? No

Staffing/ICT/Property: 
There are no direct HR, IT or property 
implications arising from this report.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Audit Committee Partners

18th September 
2017

Overview & Scrutiny Councillors Cabinet Council
18th October 

2017
29th November 

2017

2

Document Pack Page 106



1.0 BACKGROUND AND RISK PRIORITIES DURING 2016/
[...]
e 123



20

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 124



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 18TH OCTOBER 2017

SUBJECT: TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH: INCORPORATION AS 
A SUB-NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY

REPORT FROM: The Leader 

CONTACT OFFICER: JAYNE HAMMOND – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – 
LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: Transport for the North (TfN) is an evolving partnership 
of Local Transport Authorities and Local Enterprise 
Partnerships across the North of England acting 
collectively and working with the Government, Highways 
England, HS2 and Network Rail to develop a Northern 
Transport Strategy. 
The purpose of the report is for the Cabinet to consent 
to the making of Regulations by the Secretary of State 
to establish TfN as a Sub-Regional Transport Body under 
Section 102(E) of the Local Transport Act 2008.  The 
consent of each constituent authority is required.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

That Cabinet approves: 
(i) The making by the Secretary of State of Regulations 
under Section 102(E) of the Local Transport Act 2008 to 
establish Transport for the North as a Sub-National 
Transport Body; 
(ii) That where the regulations propose to confer on TfN 
local transport functions, consent to include such 
concurrent powers be agreed subject to the consent of 
the Council, as set out in section 2 of the report.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 

There are no financial implications. The 
Submission Proposal provides that the 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 125 Agenda Item 11



Considerations: Constituent Authorities may all agree to 
contribute to the costs of TfN in the future.  
However, a decision to raise such 
contributions and the amount would require a 
unanimous decision of the Constituent 
Authorities.

Health and Safety Implications There are no impacts in terms of Health, 
Safety and Welfare.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

No wider resource issues arising from this 
proposal. Operation of the new framework 
will be monitored, with reports to Cabinet as 
required.

Equality/Diversity implications: None

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           
The legal powers to make the Regulations are 
set out in this report and consent is sought to 
the making of these by the Secretary of State 
to establish a Sub Regional Transport Body. 
Other legal issues regarding functions and 
powers are detailed in this report (at 
paragraph 2) for members attention.

Wards Affected:

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair Ward Members Partners

The Leader 

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 In 2014, Local Transport Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships across 

the North of England came together in partnership with the Department for 
Transport and the National Transport Agencies to form Transport for the North 
(TfN).  TfN is an evolving partnership looking to develop a pan-northern 
transport strategy to drive economic growth in the North and to plan and 
deliver the improvements needed to connect the region with fast, frequent and 
reliable transport links. 

2

JH

Document Pack Page 126



1.2 To address concerns about transport connectivity across the North, Local 
Transport Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships across the North of 
England came together in 2014 in partnership with the Department for 
Transport and the National Transport Agencies to form Transport for the North 
(TfN).  Together they have developed an ambitious pan-northern transport 
strategy to drive economic growth in the North.  The purpose of TfN is to 
transform the transport system of the North of England and the aim of TfN is to
[...]
 other matters to deliver a small scale residential scheme on former Garage Sites owned by the Council
	Appendix 1 - Mayfair Tender Report




Minutes of the meeting


171

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 18 October 2017

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair)
Councillors Simpson, J Kelly, E O'Brien, A Quinn, T Tariq and 
T Pickstone

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor J Daly

CA.200 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Shori declared a personal interest in any item which related to staffing 
as his partner is an employee of Bury Council

CA.201 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services. 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

CA.202 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record

CA.203 BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME 

The Cabinet Member (Finance and Housing) submitted a report presenting a 
summary of the new Business Rates Discretionary Payments Scheme which 
aims to help businesses which have seen recent increases in their Business 
rates.  The scheme has been devised to distribute support to local businesses 
over a four year period.

Delegated decisions:

That approval be given to the Business Rates Discretionary Scheme with effect 
from 1st April 2017.

Reasons for the decision:

In the Spring Budget in March 2017 the Government announced funding would 
be made available to help local councils provide financial support to businesses 
who had seen an increase in their Business Rates following the revaluation of 



Cabinet, 18 October 2017

172

rateable values.  The scheme is financed by the Government, who have 
allocated funding for four financial years.  
There is no scope to transfer funding between financial years. Any relief 
awarded above the government thresholds will have to be funded by the 
Council. 
The scheme will be introduced in autumn 2017 and backdated to 1 April 2017.

Other option considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendation.

CA.204 DRAFT LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - APPROVAL FOR 
CONSULTATION PURPOSES 

The Cabinet Member (Environment) presented the Bury Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy.  The report seeks approval to consult the public on the 
draft version of a 2017 review of Bury’s Local Flood Risk Management Strategy.  
The Draft Strategy has been produced in consultation with local partners and 
designated Risk Management Authorities.  Its focus is on flooding from surface 
water runoff, groundwater and small ordinary water courses.  

Delegated decision:

That Members approve the Draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and 
authorises the proposed measures for it to be subject to a period of 
consultation.

Reason for the decision:

To enable the Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority to comply with its 
statutory duties and responsibilities required under the Flood and Water 
Management Act.

Other options considered and rejected:

That members revise the proposed content of the Draft Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy prior to public consultation.

CA.205 EQUALITY UPDATE 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Economic Growth and Human 
Resources) submitted an Equality Update report.  The report contains; the 
Employment Equality Report 2017; the Equality Strategy 2016-20, One Year On 
Progress Report and general statistics on the Council’s changing workforce.

Delegated decisions:

That approval be given to the publication of the Employment Equality Report 
2017 and the Equality Strategy 2016/20 One Year On Progress Report.

Reason for the decision:



Cabinet, 18 October 2017

173

The Public Sector Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010) requires the Council to:
- annually publish equality information upon its workforce.  The information 

must include data from various points in the employment lifecycle, 
disaggregated by the different protected equality characteristics.

- publish a number of specific and measurable equality objectives everyfour 
years

Other options considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendation.

CA.206 BURY TO BE AN AUTISM FRIENDLY BOROUGH 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Economic Growth and Human 
Resources) submitted a report presenting an initiative to become an autism 
friendly borough with the introduction of a framework and training packages for 
use in public places and by Bury businesses. 

Delegated decisions:

That approval be given to work towards Bury becoming an Autism Friendly 
Borough.

Reason for the decision:
The aim of this initiative is to initially become an autism friendly borough with a 
view to extending the scheme to become a Hidden Disability Friendly Borough.
Public spaces can prove extremely difficult for people with autism and other 
hidden disabilities such as ADHD and Dementia. They can be overwhelming, 
crowded, unpredictable, loud and bright. When people feel overloaded by too 
much information, they encounter a public that simply doesn’t understand them 
and their autism. 

Other option considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendation.

CA.207 NEW NEIGHBOURHOOD ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN 

The Cabinet Member (Communities and Safer Neighbourhoods) submitted a 
report providing details of the key aspects of the implementation of a new 
neighbourhood engagement framework in Bury. 
The new framework offers a flexible approach to community engagement across 
Team Bury partners and supports and facilitates the new relationship between 
public services and citizens, communities and businesses that is required to 
support wider neighbourhood working. This report also sets out implementation 
details of the new grant investment framework that is replacing the Community 
Grants Budget of £56k and previous allocation process, with a combination of 
Participatory Budgets and Elected Member Discretionary Budgets 

Delegated decision:



Cabinet, 18 October 2017

174

That approval be given to the implementation of the neighbourhood 
engagement framework including the grant investment framework.

Reason for the decision:
The new framework will build on the many strengths and assets that exist 
within communities, including the extensive community networks and local 
businesses, whilst embracing the new Social Value Policy for Bury Council. 
The ethos of neighbourhood working means the Council and other public 
agencies working alongside residents, as equal partners, to shape their own 
areas and neighbourhoods by developing local solutions for the things that 
matter most to them. In addition to the devolution of powers from central to 
local government, there has, for some time, been planned devolution of power 
and action to a local level.

Other option considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendation.

CA.208 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Cabinet Member (Finance and Housing) submitted the Risk Management 
Annual report 2016/17.  The report outlines risk management policies and 
practices in place and the key issues that will be addressed during the coming 
financial year.  Corporate, departmental and operational risk assessments have 
been undertaken and key elements of the resultant Management Action Plans 
are incorporated into Departmental Service Plans.

Delegated decision:
Members re-affirm their support for the Council’s approach to risk management, 
and note progress made throughout 2016/17 and actions planned for 2017/18.

Reason for the decision:
Risk management is an integral part of the Council’s approach to corporate 
governance and service and financial planning and it is essential that robust risk 
management practices are put in place to safeguard the Council’s assets and its 
reputation.

Other option considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendation.

CA.209 TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH - CONSENT TO THE MAKING OF THE 
REGULATIONS 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Economic Growth and Human 
Resources) submitted a report requesting consent to the making of Regulations 
by the Secretary of State to establish Transport for the North as a sub-regional 
transport body under section 102(E) of the Local Transport Act 2008.  The 
consent of each constituent authority is required.

Transport for the North (TfN) is an evolving partnership of Local Transport 
Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships across the North of England acting 



Cabinet, 18 October 2017

175

collectively and working with the Government, Highways England, HS2 and 
Network Rail to develop a Northern Transport Strategy. 

  
Delegated decision:
That Cabinet approves: 
(i) The making by the Secretary of State of Regulations under Section 102(E) of 
the Local Transport Act 2008 to establish Transport for the North as a Sub-
National Transport Body; 
(ii) That where the regulations propose to confer on TfN local transport 
functions, consent to include such concurrent powers be agreed subject to the 
consent of the Council, as set out in section 2 of the report.

Reason for the decision:
To address concerns about transport connectivity across the North, Local 
Transport Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships across the North of 
England came together in 2014 in partnership with the Department for 
Transport and the National Transport Agencies to form Transport for the North 
(TfN).  Together they have developed an ambitious pan-northern transport 
strategy to drive economic growth in the North.  The purpose of TfN is to 
transform the transport system of the North of England and the aim of TfN is to 
plan and deliver the improvements needed to truly connect the region with fast, 
frequent and reliable transport links, driving economic growth and creating a 
“Northern Powerhouse”. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CA.210 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as detailed in the conditions of category 3.

CA.211 APPROVAL OF CAPITAL AND OTHER MATTERS TO DELIVER A SMALL 
SCALE RESIDENTIAL SCHEME ON FORMER GARAGE SITES OWNED BY THE 
COUNCIL 

The Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance and Housing) submitted a report 
seeking authorisation and approval in order to deliver a residential scheme 
comprising 8 units for Shared Ownership on the site of the former Mayfair 
Garage Sites, Radcliffe.

Delegated decisions:
Subject to approval of the funding bid to the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) for £236,000 grant for this 8 unit shared ownership scheme, that:

 The Council enters into a funding agreement with the HCA for this scheme 
under the Affordable Homes Shared Ownership Programme 2016-21. 



Cabinet, 18 October 2017

176

 Approval of capital of up to an estimated £652,738; to be funded through 
loan via HRA borrowing.  

 Authorisation of the Executive Director of Resources and Regulation, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance to vary the 
loan requirement, subject to due diligence and finance levels, in the light of 
changes to the capital requirements.

 Authorisation for the Council to enter into a JCT 2011 Design and Build 
Contract with Strategic Team Group Limited in relation to the construction 
of the scheme

Reason for the decision:
Delivery of this scheme, supported by HCA funding, has a strong strategic and 
good financial business case. The risks associated with delivering this scheme 
are in the main known and are manageable. 
This scheme will bring further benefits by way of, additional social housing, 
contribution to “New Homes Bonus” and Council Tax revenues

Other option considered and rejected:
Not to approve and do nothing.

CA.212 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

COUNCILLOR R SHORI
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm)


